

FERONIA INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in United States Dollars – except where otherwise noted)

NOTICE TO READER

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Feronia Inc. for the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018 have been prepared by management and approved by the Audit Committee and the Board of Directors of the Company. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have not been reviewed by the Company's external auditors.

FERONIA INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in United States Dollars – except where otherwise noted)

Table of Contents

Condensed consolidated interim statements of financial position	3
Condensed consolidated interim statements of income (loss).....	4
Condensed consolidated interim statements of comprehensive income (loss)	5
Condensed consolidated interim statements of changes in equity	6
Condensed consolidated interim statements of cash flows	7
Notes to the Condensed consolidated interim financial statements	8 - 25

Condensed consolidated interim statements of financial position
As at March 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018
Expressed in United States Dollars
(unaudited)

	Notes	March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash		3,693,643	2,138,894
Receivables		646,797	294,847
Inventories		9,896,404	10,261,659
Prepaid expenses and other current assets		2,705,534	2,032,147
Biological assets	5	586,694	254,860
		<u>17,529,072</u>	<u>14,982,407</u>
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	4	99,880,529	94,727,989
Total assets		<u><u>117,409,601</u></u>	<u><u>109,710,396</u></u>
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	8	16,783,532	17,324,214
Provisions	19	634,455	634,455
Borrowings	9	57,772,509	47,676,066
Other provisions	11	385,521	283,135
		<u>75,576,017</u>	<u>65,917,870</u>
Long-term Liabilities			
Borrowings	9	7,147,422	6,116,606
Derivative liability	10	799,385	1,954,150
Other long-term provisions	11	2,754,948	2,971,740
Deferred tax liabilities		1,026,008	909,860
		<u>11,727,763</u>	<u>11,952,356</u>
Total liabilities		<u><u>87,303,780</u></u>	<u><u>77,870,226</u></u>
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital	6	132,883,443	132,883,443
Share-based payment and other reserves	7	3,831,110	4,322,629
Accumulated other comprehensive income		505,532	534,562
Deficit		<u>(102,163,880)</u>	<u>(101,713,945)</u>
Owners of the parent		35,056,205	36,026,689
Non-controlling interest	12	<u>(4,950,384)</u>	<u>(4,186,519)</u>
Total equity		<u><u>30,105,821</u></u>	<u><u>31,840,170</u></u>
Total equity and liabilities		<u><u>117,409,601</u></u>	<u><u>109,710,396</u></u>
Going concern	2		
Related parties	18		
Contingent liabilities	19		

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

On behalf of the Board:

"Paul Wythe", Director

"Xavier de Carniere", Director

Condensed consolidated interim statements of income (loss)
For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018
Expressed in United States Dollars
(unaudited)

	Notes	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018
			(Restated - Note 3)
Revenue	13	7,332,742	5,423,551
Cost of sales	14	<u>(5,372,092)</u>	<u>(3,317,589)</u>
Gross income		1,960,650	2,105,962
Expenses			
Selling, general and administrative	15	(2,544,539)	(3,483,875)
Other income		33,882	223,594
Gain on biological assets		<u>331,834</u>	<u>243,759</u>
Operating loss		(218,172)	(910,560)
Finance costs	16	(2,127,409)	(1,175,902)
Gain on derivatives		<u>1,188,615</u>	<u>2,787,799</u>
Gain (loss) before income tax		(1,156,966)	701,337
Income tax expense		<u>(194,020)</u>	<u>(143,311)</u>
Net income (loss) for the period		<u><u>(1,350,986)</u></u>	<u><u>558,026</u></u>
Income (loss) attributable to:			
Owners of the parent		(564,355)	896,502
Non-controlling interest		<u>(786,631)</u>	<u>(338,476)</u>
Net income (loss) for the period		<u><u>(1,350,986)</u></u>	<u><u>558,026</u></u>
Income (loss) per share to owners of the parent			
Basic & Diluted (dollars per share)		<u>(0.001)</u>	<u>0.002</u>
		<u><u>(0.001)</u></u>	<u><u>0.002</u></u>
Weighted average number of shares outstanding:			
Basic		<u>483,716,469</u>	<u>471,225,142</u>
Diluted		<u><u>483,716,469</u></u>	<u><u>471,225,142</u></u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Condensed consolidated interim statements of comprehensive income (loss)
For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018
Expressed in United States Dollars
(unaudited)

	Notes	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018 <i>(Restated - Note 3)</i>
Net income (loss) for the period		(1,350,986)	558,026
Other comprehensive income (loss)			
Items that may be reclassified to net income (loss):			
Cumulative translation adjustment - Continuing operations		(29,088)	403,772
Cumulative translation adjustment - Discontinued operations		-	(6,324)
Items that will not be reclassified to net income (loss):			
Actuarial (gain) or loss on employment benefit, net of tax		137,244	597,628
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period		(1,242,830)	1,553,102
Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:			
Owners of the parent		(478,964)	1,792,389
Non-controlling interest	12	(763,866)	(239,287)
		(1,242,830)	1,553,102

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Condensed consolidated interim statements of changes in equity
For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018
Expressed in United States Dollars
(unaudited)

	Attributable to owners of the parent						Total equity
	Share capital	Share-based payment and other reserves	Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	Retained earnings (deficit)	Total	Non-controlling interest	
Balance, January 1, 2018	124,383,443	3,941,537	1,221,906	(97,333,952)	32,212,934	(2,392,897)	29,820,037
Net income (loss) for the period	-	-	-	896,504	896,504	(338,476)	558,028
Other comprehensive income (loss)(net of tax)	-	-	397,643	-	397,643	(195)	397,448
Actuarial gain on employment benefit, net of tax	-	-	-	498,242	498,242	99,386	597,628
Comprehensive gain (loss) for the period	-	-	397,643	1,394,746	1,792,389	(239,285)	1,553,104
Shares issued for cash (net of share issue costs)	8,500,000	-	-	-	8,500,000	-	8,500,000
Share-based compensation	-	211,277	-	-	211,277	-	211,277
Balance, March 31, 2018	132,883,443	4,152,814	1,619,549	(95,939,206)	42,716,600	(2,632,182)	40,084,418
Balance, January 1, 2019	132,883,443	4,322,629	534,562	(101,713,945)	36,026,689	(4,186,519)	31,840,170
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(564,355)	(564,355)	(786,631)	(1,350,986)
Other comprehensive income (loss)(net of tax)	-	-	(29,030)	-	(29,030)	(58)	(29,088)
Actuarial gain on employment benefit, net of tax	-	-	-	114,420	114,420	22,824	137,244
Comprehensive (loss) for the period	-	-	(29,030)	(449,935)	(478,965)	(763,865)	(1,242,830)
Share-based compensation	-	(491,519)	-	-	(491,519)	-	(491,519)
Balance, March 31, 2019	132,883,443	3,831,110	505,532	(102,163,880)	35,056,205	(4,950,384)	30,105,821

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Condensed consolidated interim statements of cash flows
For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018
Expressed in United States Dollars
(unaudited)

	Notes	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018 (Restated - Note 3)
Cash (used for):			
Operating activities:			
Loss from operating activities		(1,350,986)	558,028
Items not affecting cash:			
Share-based compensation		(491,519)	211,278
Amortisation		1,305,853	895,540
Employee incentive liability		22,838	(26,662)
Fair value gain on biological assets		(331,834)	(243,759)
Deferred tax expense		116,140	85,316
Change in derivative liability		(1,188,615)	(2,908,690)
Debenture accretion expense		175,054	102,668
Interest on convertible loan and debentures		-	141,643
Unrealised foreign exchange (gain) loss		51,930	353,109
		<u>(1,691,139)</u>	<u>(831,531)</u>
Changes in non-cash working capital:			
Receivables		(351,951)	941,637
Inventories		365,255	(433,905)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets		(673,386)	(2,251,738)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		(2,413,931)	(593,634)
		<u>(3,074,013)</u>	<u>(2,337,640)</u>
Cash used in operating activities		(4,765,152)	(3,169,170)
Financing activities:			
Issuance of shares (net of costs)		-	8,500,000
Cash receipt from Bridge loan		9,500,000	-
Overdraft facility		1,873,249	1,486,205
Cash from financing activities		<u>11,373,249</u>	<u>9,986,205</u>
Investing activities:			
Capital expenditures		(5,049,337)	(4,857,556)
Cash used in investing activities		<u>(5,049,337)</u>	<u>(4,857,556)</u>
Foreign exchange gain (loss) on currency translation		(4,011)	(6,659)
Increase (decrease) in cash		1,554,749	1,952,820
Cash, beginning of period		2,138,894	17,141,398
Cash, end of the period		<u>3,693,643</u>	<u>19,094,218</u>
Cash paid for income tax		-	712
Interest paid		2,330,925	1,936,349

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Feronia Inc.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018
Expressed in United States Dollars, except where otherwise noted
(unaudited)

1. Nature of operations

Feronia Inc. ("Feronia" or the "Company"), incorporated under the laws of British Columbia, Canada, operates through its subsidiaries in the business of agriculture, producing palm oil and palm kernel oil in the Democratic Republic of Congo (the "DRC").

Feronia Maia sprl. ("Feronia Maia"), a private Company, incorporated under the laws of Belgium by Memorandum and Articles of Association dated December 3, 2015, is 100% owned by the Company.

Feronia Incorporated Services Limited, a private company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales by the Memorandum and Articles of Association dated March 29, 2010, is 100% owned by Feronia Maia.

Plantations Et Huileries du Congo S.A ("PHC"), a private company incorporated under the laws of the DRC, is 83.37% owned and controlled by the Company.

Feronia PEK sarl. ("Feronia PEK"), a private company incorporated under the laws of the DRC on October 1, 2010, is 80% owned and controlled by Feronia Maia.

Kimpese Agro Industrie sarl, a private company incorporated under the laws of the DRC on April 4, 2011, is 100% owned by Feronia Maia.

Feronia RDC sarl, a private company incorporated under the laws of the DRC on February 5, 2014, is 100% owned by Feronia Maia.

Collectively, the Company and its subsidiaries referred to above are known as "the Group".

The assets of the Group that are located in the DRC are subject to a number of risks, including but not limited to the risk of foreign investment, including increases in taxes and royalties, renegotiation of contracts, legislative changes (including the interpretation of existing legislation in a manner adverse to the Group's interests), political uncertainty and currency exchange fluctuations and restrictions.

The Company's registered office is 1000 – 595 Burrard Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V7X 1S8. The Company is governed by the law of the Province of British Columbia, Canada.

As previously reported, on December 24, 2011, the government of the DRC promulgated a new law, "Loi Portant Principes Fondamentaux Relatifs A L'Agriculture" (the "Agriculture Law"), for the stated purposes of developing and modernizing the country's agricultural sector. The Agriculture Law includes a provision which purports to limit the rights of foreign corporations to farmland in the DRC. This provision may impede existing and new foreign investment in the agricultural sector. In particular, Article 16 of the Agriculture Law appears to impose a requirement that a holder of farmland in the DRC be either a DRC citizen or, in the case of a corporation, that such corporation be incorporated in the DRC and be majority owned by the DRC government and/or by DRC citizens. Currently, Feronia's primary operating subsidiaries, PHC and Feronia PEK are owned 16.63% by the DRC government and 20% by a private DRC corporation, respectively.

The Group has been involved in discussions with various levels of government in the DRC with respect to the proper interpretation of the Agriculture Law and its application to the Group's concessions in the DRC. If the Agriculture Law is interpreted by the DRC government to apply to the existing concession rights held by the Group and the Agriculture Law is not amended, it could have a material and substantial adverse effect on the value of the Group's business and its share price. In such case, the Group may be required to sell or otherwise dispose of a sufficient interest in its operating subsidiaries so as to ensure that it meets the local ownership requirements contained in this law. There is no assurance that such a sale or disposition would be completed at fair market value or otherwise on acceptable terms to Feronia. The Agriculture Law came into force on June 24, 2012 and, according to its terms, holders of concessions to agricultural lands had until June 24, 2013 to comply with its provisions.

The Group is continuing to monitor the status of the Agricultural Law. At this time, management has determined that it is in the best interest of the Group to take no action in respect of the Agriculture Law.

Feronia Inc.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018
Expressed in United States Dollars, except where otherwise noted
(unaudited)

2. Basis of presentation and going concern

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018 (the "Interim Financial Statements") have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"), including International Accounting Standards ("IAS") 34, Interim Financial Reporting. These Interim Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with Feronia's most recently issued annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018 (the "Annual Financial Statements") and the related management's discussion and analysis which includes information necessary or useful to understanding the Company's business and financial statement presentation. In particular, the Company's significant accounting policies were presented in Note 3 of the Annual Financial Statements, and have been consistently applied in the preparation of these Interim Financial Statements, except for the adoption of new and amended accounting standards as set out below. These Interim Financial Statements were approved by the board of directors of the Company for issue on May 27, 2019.

These interim financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations as they come due for the foreseeable future.

As at March 31, 2019, the Group had a term facility (the "DFI Debt Facility") of \$47,719,548 (December 31, 2018 – \$47,676,066) classified as a current liability, as a result of a breach of the equity solvency ratio (refer to Note 11 (c)). On December 20, 2018, the Company entered into a loan facility for up to \$3,000,000, on March 14, 2019 the Company entered into a loan facility for up to \$8,000,000, and on May 21, 2019 the Company entered into a loan facility for up to \$1,500,000. These unsecured subordinated short term facilities bear interest at a rate of 12% per annum. These facilities mature on May 31, 2019, subject to acceleration in certain circumstances. As at March 31, 2019, an aggregate of \$9,500,000 had been advanced to the Company under the facilities by CDC Group plc, the UK Government's development finance institution, and KN Agri LLC, the agricultural and food investment vehicle owned by funds that are managed by Kuramo Capital Management, LLC and Nile Capital Management, LLC. As at March 31, 2019, the Company had received advances under these facilities totaling \$9,500,000. On May 21, 2019, CDC Group plc advanced a further \$1,500,000 bringing the total advance under the facilities to \$11,000,000.

As the Group does not have funds to repay the DFI Debt Facility, its ability to continue as a going concern is therefore dependent on the DFI Debt Facility lenders not accelerating repayment on the funds drawn down. The Group is currently in breach of the equity solvency ratio which was largely due to the decrease in value of Congolese Franc towards the end of 2016. To date there has been no notification from the lenders that they intend to accelerate the loan.

It is management's view that funds drawn down to date from its various debt facilities will not be sufficient to see the Group through to profitability. With the aim of improving the Group's financial resources management is having ongoing discussions with its major shareholders and debt providers and is reviewing various financial alternatives.

These conditions indicate material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt as to the ability of the Group to meet its obligations as they come due and, accordingly, the ultimate appropriateness of the use of accounting principles applicable to a going concern.

These Interim Financial Statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities and the reported expenses and balance sheet classifications that would be necessary if the Group were unable to realize the assets to settle its liabilities as a going concern in the normal course of operations. Such adjustments could be material.

New Accounting standards adopted during the year

In January 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16 "Leases" ("IFRS 16"), which replaces IAS 17 "Leases", and is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. IFRS 16 specifies how an entity will recognize, measure, present and disclose leases. The standard provides a single lessee accounting model, requiring lessees to recognize assets and liabilities for most leases on its balance sheet, as well as corresponding depreciation and interest expense. Lessors continue to classify leases as operating or finance, with IFRS 16's approach to lessor accounting substantially unchanged from its predecessor, IAS 17.

The Company leases various office building, corporate apartments, vehicles and lands. Contracts are typically made for fixed periods of 1-3 years for all except for the lands which are for 25 years, but may have extension options. Lease terms are negotiated on an individual basis and contain a wide range of different terms and conditions.

Until the 2018 financial year, leases of property, plant and equipment were classified as either finance or operating leases. Payments made under operating leases were charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the period of lease.

Feronia Inc.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018
Expressed in United States Dollars, except where otherwise noted
(unaudited)

From January 1, 2019, leases are recognized as a right-of-use asset and a corresponding liability at the date at which the leased asset is available for use by the Company. Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to profit and loss and right-of-use asset depreciated over the shorter of the life of the asset and the lease term on a straight-line basis.

The Company has elected not to recognize assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less, and leases of low-value assets. Lease payments associated with these leases will be recognized as a straight-line expense over the lease term. Adoption of IFRS 16 resulted in the recognition of additional lease liabilities and right-of-use assets on the balance sheet, a corresponding increase in depreciation and interest expense representing the accretion of the discount on the lease liability, and a decrease in lease and rental expenses. Cash flow from operating activities is increased under IFRS 16 as lease payments for additional right-of-use asset leases are recorded as financing outflows in the statement of cash flows. The liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the Company's incremental borrowing rate as of January 1, 2019. The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities on January 1, 2019 was 12%, consistent with other finance leases in place.

3. Impact of voluntary change in accounting policy for bearer assets

The Group has voluntarily changed its accounting policy for bearer assets. In accordance with IAS 16, 'Property, plant and equipment', immature trees are accounted for as self-constructed items of property, plant and equipment. Directly attributable costs of construction are capitalised until the assets are in the condition necessary to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. In 2018, the Group reassessed the point at which the bearer assets are in this condition. Based on the company's and industry yield profiles, the bearer assets are not considered to be fully capable of operating in the manner intended by management until they reach their full FFB bearing potential. Management has amended the capitalisation treatments applied to the bearer assets to provide more reliable and relevant information about the costs incurred as the plants continue to develop to achieve full operating potential:

	Capitalisation rate	
	Before change in policy	After change in policy
Years 0 - 3	100%	100%
Year 4	0%	90%
Year 5	0%	75%
Year 6	0%	60%
Year 7	0%	50%
Year 8	0%	40%
Year 9	0%	30%
Year 10+	0%	0%

Comparative amounts for Q1 2018 have been restated to bring them in line with the change in accounting policy.

Below are the impact of the restatement on the condensed consolidated interim statements of income (loss), comprehensive income (loss) and cash flows.

Change in condensed consolidated interim statements of income (loss) due to change in Accounting Policy
For the three months ended March 31, 2018

	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2018	Impact of change in Accounting policy
	<u>As reported</u>	<u>(Restated)</u>	<u> </u>
Revenue	5,423,551	5,423,551	-
Cost of sales	<u>(4,683,075)</u>	<u>(3,317,589)</u>	<u>1,365,486</u>
Gross profit (loss)	740,477	2,105,962	1,365,486

Feronia Inc.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018
Expressed in United States Dollars, except where otherwise noted
(unaudited)

Finance costs	<u>(1,285,034)</u>	<u>(1,175,902)</u>	<u>109,132</u>
Net loss for the year	<u>(916,590)</u>	<u>558,026</u>	<u>1,474,616</u>
Income (loss) attributable to:			
Owners of the parent	(332,885)	896,502	1,229,387
Non-controlling interest	<u>(583,705)</u>	<u>(338,476)</u>	<u>245,229</u>
Net Income (loss) for the year	<u>(916,590)</u>	<u>558,026</u>	<u>1,474,616</u>
Loss per share			
Basic & Diluted (dollars per share): continuing operations	(0.001)	0.002	0.003
Basic & Diluted (dollars per share): discontinued operations	<u>(0.000)</u>	-	<u>0.000</u>
	<u>(0.001)</u>	<u>0.002</u>	<u>0.003</u>

Change in condensed consolidated interim statements of comprehensive income (loss) due to change in Accounting policy
For the three months ended March 31, 2018

	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2018	Impact of change in Accounting policy
	<u>As reported</u>	<u>(Restated)</u>	
Net loss	<u>(916,590)</u>	<u>558,026</u>	<u>1,474,616</u>
Other comprehensive income (loss)			
Cumulative translation adjustment			
Continuing operations	403,772	403,772	-
Discontinued operations	(6,324)	(6,324)	-
Actuarial (loss) gain on employment benefit, net of tax	<u>597,628</u>	<u>597,628</u>	<u>-</u>
Total comprehensive loss	<u>78,486</u>	<u>1,553,102</u>	<u>1,474,616</u>
Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:			
Owners of the parent	563,000	1,792,389	1,229,389
Non-controlling interest	<u>(484,514)</u>	<u>(239,287)</u>	<u>245,227</u>
	<u>78,486</u>	<u>1,553,102</u>	<u>1,474,616</u>

Feronia Inc.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018
Expressed in United States Dollars, except where otherwise noted
(unaudited)

Change in condensed consolidated interim statements of cash flows due to change in Accounting policy
For the three months ended March 31, 2018

	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2018	Impact of change in Accounting policy
	<u>As reported</u>	<u>(Restated)</u>	<u></u>
Cash (used for):			
Operating activities:			
Loss from operating activities	(916,590)	558,028	1,474,618
Investing activities:			
Acquisition of assets	<u>(3,382,938)</u>	<u>(4,857,556)</u>	<u>(1,474,618)</u>
Cash used in investing activities	<u>(3,382,938)</u>	<u>(4,857,556)</u>	<u>(1,474,618)</u>

Feronia Inc.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018
Expressed in United States Dollars, except where otherwise noted
(unaudited)

4. Property, plant and equipment

	Land	Buildings	Plant and equipment	Motor vehicles	Leased land, Vehicles and Property	Bearer assets	Assets under construction	Total
Year ended December 31, 2018								
At January 1, 2018	2,094,589	5,490,466	16,825,822	554,358	-	31,455,140	22,762,467	79,182,842
Additions	-	-	-	-	-	-	20,033,878	20,033,878
Disposals	-	-	(340,035)	(25,911)	-	-	-	(365,946)
Transfers	-	2,099,317	6,873,844	1,849,055	-	6,377,972	(17,200,188)	-
Depreciation	-	(172,525)	(2,663,120)	(389,797)	-	(897,343)	-	(4,122,785)
At December 31, 2018	2,094,589	7,417,258	20,696,511	1,987,705	-	36,935,769	25,596,157	94,727,989
At December 31, 2018								
Cost	2,094,589	8,716,129	32,442,553	3,798,255	-	39,287,911	25,596,157	111,935,594
Accumulated depreciation	-	(1,298,871)	(11,746,042)	(1,810,550)	-	(2,352,142)	-	(17,207,605)
Net book value	2,094,589	7,417,258	20,696,511	1,987,705	-	36,935,769	25,596,157	94,727,989
Period ended March 31, 2019								
At December 31, 2018	2,094,589	7,417,258	20,696,511	1,987,705	-	36,935,769	25,596,157	94,727,989
Right-of-use assets - on adoption of IFRS 16 (Note 3)	-	-	-	-	1,620,140	-	-	1,620,140
At January 1, 2019	2,094,589	7,417,258	20,696,511	1,987,705	1,620,140	36,935,769	25,596,157	96,348,129
Additions	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,838,253	4,838,253
Transfers	-	-	220,160	-	-	-	(220,160)	-
Depreciation	-	(63,993)	(687,877)	(157,798)	(98,755)	(297,430)	-	(1,305,853)
At March 31, 2019	2,094,589	7,353,265	20,228,794	1,829,907	1,521,385	36,638,339	30,214,250	99,880,529
At March 31, 2019								
Cost	2,094,589	8,716,129	32,662,713	3,798,255	1,620,140	39,287,911	30,214,250	118,393,987
Accumulated depreciation	-	(1,362,864)	(12,433,919)	(1,968,348)	(98,755)	(2,649,572)	-	(18,513,458)
Net book value	2,094,589	7,353,265	20,228,794	1,829,907	1,521,385	36,638,339	30,214,250	99,880,529

During the three months ended March 31, 2019, the Group capitalized borrowing costs of \$276,738 (March 31, 2018: \$166,143) on qualifying assets. Borrowing costs were capitalized at the weighted average of the Group's general borrowings at a rate of 9.57% up until March 14, 2019 and 9.68% from that date.

5. Biological assets

The figures in respect of fresh fruit bunches ("FFB") prior to harvest are based on the average selling price of the oil for the period ended March 31, 2019 less the cost of harvesting and evacuation of FFB. The market price is applied to a weight of crude palm oil ("CPO") which is calculated on the estimated weight of FFB on the oil palms using the average oil extraction rate achieved for the period. The weight derives from the assumption that the maximum amount of ripe fruit on oil palms can be no more than the amount of production that would normally be achievable in the period between harvest rounds. Based on this, the Group estimates the amount of fruit on the oil palms to be used in the calculation of this value is one week's average harvest based on the actual harvest for the first week of the following month.

Feronia Inc.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018
Expressed in United States Dollars, except where otherwise noted
(unaudited)

	March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
Biological assets, beginning of period	254,860	319,078
Biological (loss)/gain for the period	331,834	(64,218)
Biological assets, end of period	586,694	254,860

6. Share capital

	Shares #	Shares (amount)
Balance, December 31, 2018	424,547,025	124,383,443
Shares issued for cash (i)	59,169,444	8,500,000
Balance, December 31, 2018	483,716,469	132,883,443
Shares issued for cash (net of share issue cost)	-	-
Balance, March 31, 2019	483,716,469	132,883,443

- (i) On September 25, 2017, the Company entered into a subscription agreement for the private placement of common shares of the Company to Straight KKM2 Limited ("KKM") at a price of CDN\$0.18 per common share for gross proceeds of \$17,500,000. The Company closed the first \$9,000,000 tranche of the private placement on October 16, 2017, based on a fixed exchange rate of CDN\$1.253 per \$1.00 as set out in the applicable subscription agreement, and the second tranche of the private placement of \$8,500,000 on January 19, 2018. The Company issued 62,650,000 common shares on October 17, 2017 and 59,169,444 common shares on January 19, 2018 to KKM at CDN\$0.18 per common share. The cost of issue of such common shares was \$750,020.

7. Share-based payment and other reserves

	March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
Balance, beginning of the year	4,322,629	3,941,537
Deferred share units ("DSUs") vesting	(491,519)	381,092
Balance, end of the year	3,831,110	4,322,629

Feronia Inc.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018
Expressed in United States Dollars, except where otherwise noted
(unaudited)

The following table summarizes movements in the deferred shared units during the period ended March 31, 2019.

	Number of DSUs	Weighted Average Exercise Price
	#	\$
Balance, December 31, 2018	13,986,007	0.20
Expired	(746,233)	0.20
Balance, March 31, 2019	13,239,774	0.20

As at March 31, 2019, the Company had the following outstanding DSUs:

Date of Grant	Remaining Contractual Life (Years)	Expiry Date	Number of DSUs Outstanding #	Number of DSUs Exercisable #	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$	Grant date fair value of Options Outstanding \$
January 1, 2015	0.76	January 1, 2020	951,162	675,062	0.33	222,771
April 28, 2017	3.42	September 1, 2022	12,288,612	3,962,052	0.19	752,790
Total DSUs			13,239,774	4,637,114	0.20	975,561

The vested deferred share units are only cancelled or forfeited on a holder's early departure from the company or termination with cause.

8. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

	March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
Trade payables	5,628,666	8,039,507
Accrued expenses	4,700,567	3,495,180
Advance received from customers	2,155,542	512,128
Interest payables	614,822	1,413,728
Overdraft facility in PHC	1,873,249	2,468,492
Other payables	1,810,686	1,395,179
	16,783,532	17,324,214

Feronia Inc.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018
Expressed in United States Dollars, except where otherwise noted
(unaudited)

9. Borrowings

The Company has the following borrowings as of March 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018.

	March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
Debentures issued during 2012 (a)	2,266,812	2,150,580
Convertible Loan agreement (b)	4,024,515	3,966,026
DFI Debt Facility (c)	47,719,548	47,676,066
Bridge loan (d)	9,500,000	-
Finance lease obligation (e)	1,409,056	-
	<u>64,919,931</u>	<u>53,792,672</u>
	March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
Current portion	57,772,509	47,676,066
Non-current portion	7,147,422	6,116,606
Borrowings, at the end of period	<u>64,919,931</u>	<u>53,792,672</u>

(a) Debentures

	March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
Debentures, beginning of year	2,150,580	2,083,957
Debenture accretion expense	73,084	225,979
Exchange (gain) or loss on Debentures	43,148	(159,356)
Debentures, as at the end of period	<u>2,266,812</u>	<u>2,150,580</u>

In 2012, the Company issued by way of private placement convertible debentures with an aggregate principal amount of CDN\$5,363,000 (the "2012 Debentures"). The 2012 Debentures bear interest at a rate of 12.0% per annum, payable semi-annually and were initially due and payable on July 24, 2017. The principal amount of the 2012 Debentures was initially convertible at the holder's option into common shares at any time prior to the close of business on July 24, 2017 at a conversion price of CDN\$1.75 (post-consolidation) per share. The 2012 Debentures are governed by a trust indenture between the Company and TSX Trust Company dated July 24, 2012, as amended and supplemented from time to time. On July 19, 2017, the Company obtained the consent by extraordinary resolution of the holders of its 2012 Debentures for certain amendments to the trust indenture including a reduction in the conversion price to CDN\$0.275 per share and an extension of the maturity date until July 24, 2022 (the amended 2012 Debentures being hereinafter referred to as the "2017 Debentures").

The substantial modification of the terms of an existing financial liability is accounted for as an extinguishment of the original financial liability and recognition of a new financial liability. On July 24, 2017, the 2012 Debentures were derecognised and a new financial liability was measured and recognised based on the new terms in the amended agreement.

The carrying value of the 2017 Debentures is subsequently measured at amortised cost and will be accreted to the face value through a periodic charge to accretion expense, with a corresponding credit to the liability component over the remaining life of the debt. This accretion is based on the effective interest method. As of March 31, 2019, the carrying value of the 2017 Debentures (including foreign currency and accretion) was \$2,266,812. The Company incurred transaction costs of \$197,954 in July 2017 associated with the amendment to trust indenture. The transaction costs were netted against the

Feronia Inc.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018
Expressed in United States Dollars, except where otherwise noted
(unaudited)

fair value of the convertible debt.

As the conversion feature on the 2017 Debentures is denominated in Canadian dollars, the amended agreement contains an embedded derivative related to this conversion feature. The embedded derivative liability was initially measured at fair value and is being subsequently measured at fair value, with gains and losses recorded on the consolidated statement of loss.

(b) Convertible loan agreement

	March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
Convertible Loan agreement - Debt	-	4,871,995
Convertible Loan agreement - Interest	-	269,187
Loan as at June 19, 2018	-	5,141,182
New loan facility as at June 19, 2018		5,141,182
Debentures, beginning of year	3,966,026	
Transaction cost associated with Conversion of to debentures	-	(58,175)
Future value of Conversion option transferred to Derivative	-	(1,230,127)
Accretion Expense	58,489	113,146
Debt, as at the end of period	<u>4,024,515</u>	<u>3,966,026</u>

On June 19, 2018, the Company refinanced its existing convertible loan agreement with CDC Group Plc ("CDC") in the aggregate amount of \$5,141,182 (including principal and accrued interest). The convertible loan was first provided to the Company in November 2013 by CDC, to support the implementation of an environmental and social action plan designed to strengthen the Company's environmental and social standards and to enhance community facilities. Transaction costs of \$58,175 were incurred as part of the loss on the extinguishment of the original debt.

The Company and CDC have entered into a new loan facility (the "New Loan Facility") for the amount outstanding relating to principal payments and accrued interest payments under the previous arrangement of \$5,141,182. The original debt matured on refinancing and no gain or loss was recognized. The principal amount of the New Loan Facility bears interest at 12% per annum and is convertible into common shares in the capital of the Company at a conversion price of CDN\$0.275 per common share. Any common shares issuable upon the conversion of the New Loan Facility are subject to a statutory four month and a day hold period from the date of the New Loan Facility in accordance with applicable securities legislation.

As the conversion feature on the New Loan Facility is denominated in Canadian dollars, the agreement contains an embedded derivative related to this conversion feature. The embedded derivative liability was initially measured at fair value and is being subsequently measured at fair value, with gains and losses recorded on the consolidated statement of loss.

(c) DFI Debt Facility

	March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
DFI Debt Facility drawn	47,676,066	47,463,582
Accretion Interest	43,482	212,484
	<u>47,719,548</u>	<u>47,676,066</u>

Feronia Inc.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018
Expressed in United States Dollars, except where otherwise noted
(unaudited)

On December 21, 2015, the Group entered into the DFI Debt Facility for up to \$49,000,000 with a syndicate of European lenders consisting of four development finance institutions. The amount advanced under the DFI Debt Facility will be repaid semi-annually over a six year period commencing September 2019. The first drawdown on the DFI Debt Facility of \$15,000,000 occurred on April 13, 2016, the second drawdown of \$10,000,000 occurred on February 13, 2017, the third drawdown of \$10,000,000 occurred on June 9, 2017 and the last drawdown of \$14,000,000 occurred on November 3, 2017. The transaction cost of the borrowing is \$1,820,606. The transaction cost will be amortised over the period of the loan.

The purpose of the DFI Debt Facility is to finance investment into equipment, replanting, fertilizer and environmental and social governance expenditures required as part of the rehabilitation of PHC's three palm oil plantations in the DRC. The rate of interest on each loan for the each interest period is percentage rate per annum, which is aggregate of the applicable (a) margin; and (b) LIBOR. The interest and any fees on the DFI Debt Facility are payable on March 15th and September 15th of each year ending up until September 15, 2024.

The DFI Debt Facility is subject to covenants, pledges and charges typical of a loan facility of this nature and is secured by way of a first ranking security against the assets of PHC and by way of a pledge of the shares of PHC by a Belgian subsidiary of Feronia.

The Group is in breach of the DFI Debt Facility's equity solvency ratio as at March 31, 2019. The Group has received waivers in the past and has not received communication from the lenders that they will accelerate repayment of the DFI Debt Facility. However, as a result of the covenant breach, the balance outstanding on the DFI Debt Facility has been reclassified as a current liability.

(d) Bridge Loan

	March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
Bridge Loan	9,500,000	-
	<u>9,500,000</u>	<u>-</u>

On December 20, 2018, the Company entered into a loan facility for up to \$3,000,000, on March 14, 2019 the Company entered into a loan facility for up to \$8,000,000, and on May 21, 2019 the Company entered into a loan facility for up to \$1,500,000. These unsecured subordinated short term facilities bear interest at a rate of 12% per annum. These facilities mature on May 31, 2019, subject to acceleration in certain circumstances. As at March 31, 2019, an aggregate of \$9,500,000 had been advanced to the Company under the facilities by CDC Group plc, the UK Government's development finance institution, and KN Agri LLC, the agricultural and food investment vehicle owned by funds that are managed by Kuramo Capital Management, LLC and Nile Capital Management, LLC. As at March 31, 2019, the Company had received advances under these facilities totaling \$9,500,000. On May 21, 2019, CDC Group plc advanced a further \$1,500,000 bringing the total advance under the facilities to \$11,000,000.

(e) Finance lease obligation

The Company leases various office building, corporate apartments, vehicles and lands. Contracts are typically made for fixed periods of 1-3 years for all except for the lands which are for 25 years, but may have extension options. Lease terms are negotiated on an individual basis and contain a wide range of different terms and conditions.

Adoption of IFRS 16 resulted in the recognition of additional lease liabilities and right-of-use assets on the balance sheet, a corresponding increase in depreciation and interest expense representing the accretion of the discount on the lease liability, and a decrease in lease and rental expenses. Cash flow from operating activities is increased under IFRS 16 as lease payments for additional right-of-use asset leases are recorded as financing outflows in the statement of cash flows. The liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the Company's incremental borrowing rate as of January 1, 2019. The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities on January 1, 2019 was 12%, consistent with other finance leases in place.

As at March 31, 2019, the Company had the following finance lease obligation.

Feronia Inc.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018
Expressed in United States Dollars, except where otherwise noted
(unaudited)

	March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
Current portion	552,961	-
Non-current portion	856,095	-
Finance lease obligation, at the end of period	<u>1,409,056</u>	<u>-</u>

10. Derivative liabilities

	March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
Derivative liability, beginning of year	1,954,150	4,466,380
Derivative liability of convertible loan [Note 11(b)]	-	1,230,126
Change in fair value	(1,188,615)	(3,512,391)
Exchange (gain) / loss on Embedded Derivatives	<u>33,850</u>	<u>(229,965)</u>
Derivative liability, end of period	<u>799,385</u>	<u>1,954,150</u>

The embedded derivative relating to the conversion feature on the 2017 Debentures was recognised at its fair value upon initial measurement, which is equal to the present value of the future cash flows, discounted using the prevailing market rate for a similar instrument with similar credit risk. Changes in fair value are recorded in the consolidated statement of loss.

The embedded derivative relating to the conversion feature on the convertible loan was recognised at its fair value of \$1,230,126 upon initial measurement, which is equal to the present value of the future cash flows, discounted using the prevailing market rate for a similar instrument with similar credit risk. Changes in fair value of derivatives are recorded in the consolidated statement of loss.

11. Other provisions

Through its acquisition of PHC in 2009, the Group assumed PHC's employee incentive plan. The obligation associated with the plan is based on a function of compensation levels, benefit formulas and years of service. The measurement dates used for the accounting valuation for the defined benefit plan were as at March 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018. Information about the employee incentive plan for the period ended March 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018 is as follows:

	March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
Benefit liability		
Accrued benefit obligation, beginning of period	3,254,875	3,747,367
Current service cost	27,391	115,741
Interest cost	122,911	539,279
Benefit paid during the period	(121,328)	(912,227)
Effect of foreign exchange	(6,136)	(110,201)
Actuarial (gains)/loss	<u>(137,244)</u>	<u>(125,084)</u>
Accrued benefit obligation, end of period	<u>3,140,469</u>	<u>3,254,875</u>

The weighted average assumptions in measuring the accrued employee incentive liability for the periods ended March 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018 use the Canadian 3 to 10 year bond yield rate of 1.3%.

Feronia Inc.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018
Expressed in United States Dollars, except where otherwise noted
(unaudited)

The employee incentive liability is categorised as current and non-current portion as below.

	March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
Current portion	385,521	283,135
Non-current portion	2,754,948	2,971,740
Accrued benefit obligation, end of period	3,140,469	3,254,875

12. Non-controlling interest

Non-controlling interest includes the DRC government's 16.63% interest in PHC and Plantations Elevages Kitomesa sarl's 20% interest in Feronia PEK. Percentage of profit or loss on each component of other comprehensive income is attributed to the owners of the non-controlling interests.

	March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
Non-controlling interest, beginning of period	4,186,519	2,392,897
Share of loss	763,865	1,793,622
Non-controlling interest, end of period	4,950,384	4,186,519

13. Revenue

The following is the breakdown of revenue as per product. Substantially all of the Company's revenues are recognized at a point-in-time.

	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018
Sales of CPO	6,581,416	5,099,214
Sales of PKO	614,019	201,106
Others	137,307	123,231
	7,332,742	5,423,551

14. Cost of sales

	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018
Direct operating costs	4,349,924	2,620,510
Employee incentive liability (credit)/charge	14,270	17,457
Amortisation	1,007,898	679,622
	5,372,092	3,317,589

Feronia Inc.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018
Expressed in United States Dollars, except where otherwise noted
(unaudited)

15. Selling, General and Administration costs

	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018
Professional fees	246,038	261,685
Consultancy fees	35,755	25,027
Share based payment	(491,519)	211,278
Employee Incentive Liability	14,704	17,988
Salaries and wages	1,546,377	1,450,345
Government related taxes and fees	137,550	184,476
Kinshasa office and associated costs	236,539	151,284
Staff Travel & Subsistence	303,728	357,665
Corporate costs	363,607	273,247
Reallocation of overhead to Bearer Assets	(33,568)	(66,299)
Other general and administrative	185,328	617,179
	<u>2,544,539</u>	<u>3,483,875</u>

16. Finance cost

	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018
Interest and bank charges	2,229,093	1,239,377
Accretion expense	175,054	102,668
	<u>2,404,147</u>	<u>1,342,045</u>
Less: amount capitalised on qualifying assets	(276,738)	(166,143)
	<u>2,127,409</u>	<u>1,175,902</u>

17. Financial instruments

Details of the significant accounting policies and methods adopted (including the criteria for recognition, the bases of measurement, and the bases for recognition of income and expenses) for each class of financial asset and financial liability are disclosed in the December 31, 2018 consolidated financial statements.

The following table illustrates the classification of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities within the fair value hierarchy as at March 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018:

Feronia Inc.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018
Expressed in United States Dollars, except where otherwise noted
(unaudited)

	Financial Instrument Classification for 2019	Level	March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
Financial assets				
Cash	Amortised cost		3,693,643	2,138,894
Receivables	Amortised cost		646,797	294,847
Biological assets	FVPL	Level 3	586,694	254,860
Financial liabilities				
Accounts payables and Accrued liabilities	Amortised cost		13,099,597	13,460,543
Bank overdraft	Amortised cost		1,873,249	2,468,492
Other payables	Amortised cost		1,810,686	1,395,179
Borrowings	Amortised cost	Level 2	64,919,931	53,792,672
Derivative liability	FVPL	Level 3	799,385	1,954,150

The fair value of cash, receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, debentures and borrowings approximate their carrying values as a result of the short-term nature or the variable interest rate associated with the instruments, or the fixed interest rate of the instruments being similar to market rates.

The Group measures certain of its financial assets and liabilities at fair value on a recurring basis and these are classified in their entirety based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Certain non-financial assets and liabilities may also be measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis. There are three levels of the fair value hierarchy that prioritize the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value, with Level 1 inputs having the highest priority. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are: Level 1, which are inputs that are unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; Level 2, which are inputs other than Level 1 quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and Level 3, which are inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

During the three months ended March 31, 2019, there were no transfers between level 1, 2 and 3 and there were no changes in the valuation techniques.

Financial risk factors:

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group's overall risk management program seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the Group's financial performance.

(a) Market risk

(i) Foreign exchange risk

The Group's presentation currency is the United States dollar and major purchases are transacted in United States dollars. The Group funds certain operations using the Congolese Franc currency from its bank accounts held in the DRC. Management closely monitors the foreign exchange risk derived from currency conversions but does not hedge its foreign exchange risk. Foreign exchange risk arises on recognized assets and liabilities, principally trade payables, cash and investments in foreign operations.

Foreign exchange risk arises when future recognized assets or liabilities are denominated in a currency that is not the subsidiary's functional currency.

Feronia Inc.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018
Expressed in United States Dollars, except where otherwise noted
(unaudited)

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group's interest rate risk arises from the DFI Debt Facility that is subject to a floating interest rate, which could change. A difference in the interest rates of 1% on the March 31, 2019 balance of the DFI Debt Facility would result in a change to net loss of approximately \$490,000. Cash has limited interest rate risk due to its short-term nature.

(b) Credit risk

The Group's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and receivables. Two customers purchase 97% of the Company's CPO production and although the Group has a good business relationship with both of the customers, there is no guarantee that the Group will be able to continue these relationships on terms acceptable to the Group.

Financial instruments included in receivables consist of receivables from unrelated companies.

Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to financial instruments included in accounts receivable is low as the majority of the Group's sales are to two large long-standing customers and the Group limits cash risk by dealing with credit worthy financial institutions.

(c) Liquidity risk

Cash flow forecasting is performed in the operating entities of the Group and aggregated in head office which monitors rolling forecasts of the Group's liquidity requirements to ensure it has sufficient cash to meet operational needs at all times.

The Group's approach to managing liquidity risk is to provide reasonable assurance that it can provide sufficient capital to meet liabilities when due. The Group remains dependent upon future liquidity from capital sources or positive cash flows from business operations. The inability to obtain additional funding on a timely basis will have a material adverse effect on the financial condition, business and operations of the Group (see Note 2).

As at March 31, 2019, the Group had net working capital deficit of \$58,046,945 including a net cash balance of \$3,693,643. The majority of the Group's financial liabilities has contractual maturities of less than 30 days and is subject to normal trade terms. An exception to this is the employee incentive liability that falls due over the anticipated qualifying leaving date, which will frequently be the retirement date. As a guide to liquidity requirements, management considers that less than 10% of the liability will fall due within five years.

	March 31, 2019		
	3 months		
	Less than 3	to	1-5 years
	months	1 year	
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	16,783,532	-	-
Borrowings	57,772,509	-	7,147,422
	December 31, 2018		
	3 months		
	Less than 3	to	1-5 years
	months	1 year	
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	17,324,214	-	-
Borrowings	47,676,066	-	6,116,606

The table above analyses the Group's non-derivative financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period from the date of the consolidated statements of financial position to the contractual maturity date.

Feronia Inc.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018
Expressed in United States Dollars, except where otherwise noted
(unaudited)

Capital management

The Group considers its capital structure to consist of shares, stock options, warrants, convertible debt and the DFI Debt Facility. The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Group, in order to support its ongoing operations.

The Group's objectives when managing capital are to maintain financial flexibility in order to preserve its ability to meet financial obligations, including potential obligations arising from additional acquisitions, maintain a capital structure that allows the Group to favor the financing of its growth strategy using internally generated cash flows and optimize the use of capital to provide an appropriate investment return to its shareholders. In order to maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Group may raise new debt or issue new shares.

There were no changes to the Group's capital management approach during the period ended March 31, 2019.

18. Related party disclosures

The following transactions were carried out with related parties.

Purchase of services from key management personnel

Purchase of services:	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018
Board fees (1)	115,625	90,417
	<u>115,625</u>	<u>90,417</u>

(1) Board fees paid to non-executive directors

Key management compensation

Key management includes the Chief Executive Officer, the Chief Financial Officer, the Chief Operating Officer and the directors of the Company. The compensation paid or payable to key management for employee services is as follows:

	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018
Salaries and short-term employee benefits	<u>167,387</u>	<u>194,504</u>
Change in fair value of share-based payments	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018
Change in fair value of share-based payments	<u>(491,519)</u>	<u>211,277</u>

Feronia Inc.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018
Expressed in United States Dollars, except where otherwise noted
(unaudited)

Payables to related parties

	March 31,	March 31,
	2019	2018
Board of Directors fees	347,010	90,417

The payables to related parties relate to normal course expenses incurred on behalf of the Company.

During the three month period ended March 31, 2019, the Company received unsecured subordinated bridge loans in an aggregate amount of \$9,500,000 from certain shareholders of the Company or their affiliates. See Note 9(d) above.

19. Contingent liabilities

The Group is, from time to time, involved in various claims, legal proceedings and complaints arising in the ordinary course of business. The Group cannot reasonably predict the likelihood or outcome of these actions. The board of directors of the Group does not believe that adverse decisions in any other pending or threatened proceedings related to any matter, or any amount which may be required to be paid by reason thereof, will have a material effect on the financial condition or future results of operations. The Group specifically has two on-going cases related to claims made by parties to their rights to difference parcels of land on which the company operates. In addition, the group specifically has another two separate cases related to claims made by some former employees for wrongful dismissal and redundancy matters. Although the aggregate value of these claims is material the company does not believe that when the cases have been concluded they will have a material effect on the financial condition of future results of operations. As at March 31, 2019, provisions related to any matters totalled \$634,455 (December 31, 2018: \$634,455). Refer to Note 1 for the uncertainty on the Loi Portant Principes Fondamentaux Relatifs A L'Agriculture".

20. Subsequent Event

On May 21, 2019 the Company entered into a loan facility for up to \$1,500,000. The unsecured subordinated short term facilities bear interest at a rate of 12% per annum. These facilities mature on May 31, 2019, subject to acceleration in certain circumstances. The company is currently working with the facility providers on the refinancing of these facilities. As at March 31, 2019, an aggregate of \$9,500,000 had been advanced to the Company under the facilities by CDC Group plc, the UK Government's development finance institution, and KN Agri LLC, the agricultural and food investment vehicle owned by funds that are managed by Kuramo Capital Management, LLC and Nile Capital Management, LLC. On May 21, 2019, CDC Group plc advanced a further \$1,500,000 bringing the total advance under the facilities to \$11,000,000.